## AGREEMENT BETWEEN GREGG COUNTY, TEXAS AND UPSHUR COUNTY, TEXAS

Upshur County, Texas has made a request to Gregg County purchase four (4) Vulcan Ovens for use by Upshur County, Texas.

Gregg County finds that the following property owned by Gregg County:

- Vulcan oven, serial #54-1012279 county tag #24950
- Vulcan oven, serial #54-1012278 county tag #24951
- Vulcan oven, serial #54-1012302 county tag #24952
- Vulcan oven, serial #54-1012303 county tag #24953

is so worn, because of time and use, that it no longer has any value to Gregg County for its intended use.

Gregg County hereby declares the above-listed personal property is salvage property.

Pursuant to Texas Local Government Code 263.152 (1) Gregg County agrees to sell the four (4) Vulcan Ovens to Upshur County, Texas in the amount of \$1.00 per Oven, totaling \$4.00. Gregg County finds that the sale of this property to Upshur County serves a public purpose.

Therefore, pursuant to Local Government Code, section 263.152 (1), Gregg County agrees to release the four (4) Vulcan Ovens to Upshur County, Texas upon receipt of payment,

Further, Upshur County, Texas agrees that it accepts the four (4) Vulcan Ovens in their "as is" conditions, without any warranties by Gregg County, and that Upshur County, Texas holds Gregg County harmless for any and all claims arising out of the use and/or ownership of the four (4) Vulcan Ovens.

Signed this the 26th day of September, 2019.

Bill Stoudt County Judge

Gregg County, Texas

Todd Tefteller,

County Judge

Upshur County, Texas

County Clerk